

A20-1561
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Carvin Buzzell, Jr. individually, and as owner of Timber Valley Grille, Timber Valley Grille Catering, and Rum River Barn and Vineyards,

Appellant,

v.

Tim Walz, as Governor of the State of Minnesota, and as Chair of the Minnesota Executive Council.

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ANDERSON LAW GROUP PLLC
Matthew E. Anderson (#0397364)
Steven B. Anderson (#017361)

1010 Dale Street North
St. Paul, Minnesota 55117
Telephone: (651) 253-2228
Fax: (651) 344-0784
steve@andersonlgmn.com
matt@andersonlgmn.com

Attorneys for Appellant

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Elizabeth Kramer (#0325089)
Solicitor General

Richard Dornfeld (#0401204)
Katherine Hinderlie (#0397325)
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-12131
Telephone: (651) 757-1468
Fax: (651) 297-1235 (Fax)
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Language of Minnesota Statutes Sections 12.34 and 9.061 Gives the Government Authority to Commandeer Property and Establishes a Procedure for Compensating Owners of Commandeered Property..... 7

II. The Court of Appeals Erred by Equating “Commandeer” With “Use,” Which is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of “Commandeer” and Defies The Principle of Statutory Interpretation That Each Word In a Statute Be Given Independent Meaning. 9

1. The Common Definitions of Commandeer Demonstrate That Commandeer Means “to Take” Rather Than “To Use.” 10

2. The Structure of Sections 12.34 and 9.061 Differentiates Between “Use” and “Commandeer.” 11

3. The Court of Appeal’s Definition of Commandeer Makes “Commandeer” Synonymous with “Use” and Therefore Superfluous. 16

4. Other Jurisdiction Interpretations of Their “Commandeering” Laws are Irrelevant, But Often Support the Conclusion that “Commandeer” Does Not Mean “Direct, Active Use By the Government.” 18

III. The Context of Minnesota Statutes Sections 12.34 and 9.061 Require the Conclusion that a “Commandeering” is Analogous to a Constitutional Taking. .. 20

1. Both Minnesota Statute Sections 12.34 and 9.061 Contain Legal Terms Derived From The Takings Clause. 21

2. Section 12.34 Expressly Made “Use” A Damages and Fact Issue, Which Mirrors Takings Jurisprudence. 22

3. The Authority to Commandeer Fills the Gap of the “Emergency Exception” to Governmental Taking. 24

IV. The Governor Shutting Down Buzzell’s Restaurant and Bar is Sufficient Interference With Buzzell’s Possession, Enjoyment, and Value of His Property to Be a Commandeering Under Minnesota Statutes Section 12.34. 25

1. “Property” Includes Rights to Possess, Use, and Dispose Of the Property.. 25

2. “Taking” Includes Acts of Interference with Economic Exploitation or Diminution of Market Value of Property and Does Not Require “Direct Appropriation” Or “Physical Invasion” 28

3. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Buzzell’s Lawsuit for Failure to State a Claim Because of Fact Issues Regarding Use and Economic Viability... 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Cases

Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Commission, 298 Minn. 471 (1974) 23, 26

Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Commission, 317 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 1982)..... 23, 26

Cocchiarella v. Driggs, 884 N.W.2d 621 (Minn. 2016) 6

County of Anoka v. Blaine Bldg. Corp., 566 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 1997) 27

County of Ramsey v. Stevens, 283 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1979) 23

Dale Properties, LLC v. State, 638 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 2002) 23

Dereje v. State, 837 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. 2013) 17

Dunn v. National Beverage Corp., 745 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2008) 14

Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes, 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008) 6

In re Krogstad, 958 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2021)..... 20

In re Pet. for Estab., Cty. Ditch #78, 233 Minn. 274 (Minn. 1951)..... 28

Interstate Cos. v. City of Bloomington, 790 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) 29

Johnson Bros. Grocery, Inc. v. State Dept. of Highways by Spannaus,
229 N.W.2d 504, 304 Minn. 75 (Minn. 1975) 27

Johnson v. City of Plymouth, 263 N.W.2d 603 (Minn. 1978)..... 27, 28

Kremer v. Kremer, 912 N.W.2d 617 (Minn. 2018)..... 21

McShane v. City of Faribault, 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980) 29

Mesojedec v. Smith, 260 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. 1977) 14

N. States Power Co. v. Franklin, 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963) 6

Noske v. Friedberg, 670 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2003) 6

<i>Owens v. Federated Mut. Implement & Hardware Ins. Co.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1983).....	16
<i>Phone Recovery Servs., LLC v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. 2018)	19
<i>Save Lake Calhoun v. Strommen</i> , 943 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 2020).....	20
<i>Shire v. Rosemount, Inc.</i> , 875 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2016).....	17
<i>Snyder v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1989)	14
<i>State v. Alarcon</i> , 932 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 2019)	10
<i>State v. Prigge</i> , 907 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 2018)	9, 20, 21
<i>State v. Rasner</i> , 382 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. App. 1986)	15
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. 2020).....	17
<i>State v. Zais</i> , 790 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>State v. Zais</i> , 805 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. 2011)	19
<i>Vermillion State Bank v. State</i> , 895 N.W.2d 269 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	28
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	6
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998).....	29, 30
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996).....	24
Minnesota Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 11	22
Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 2.....	17, 21, 25
Minn. Stat. § 12.02, subd. 1(4)	13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 12.03, subd. 4.....	8, 12, 18
Minn. Stat. § 12.03 subd. 4f	7
Minn. Stat. § 12.34.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.08 (1).....	20, 22
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	6, 9, 16, 17
Minn. Stat. § 645.49	12
Minn. Stat. § 9.061	2, 7, 15, 22

Minnesota Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e) 6

Minnesota Constitution

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 13 21

Cases of Other Jurisdictions

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51, 100 S.Ct. 318, 62 L.Ed.2d 210 (1979)..... 29

California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. Schwarzenegger,
163 Cal. App. 4th 802 (Cal. App. 2008) 19

Duke Energy Trading & Marketing v. Davis, 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001) 19

La Bruzzo v. State, 165 So.3d 166 (La. App. 2014)..... 25

State v. El Paso County, 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App. 2020) 20

State, ex rel., Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Pruneau,
652 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. App. 1983)..... 19

Worthington v. Fauver, 88 N.J. 183, 440 A.2d 1128 (N.J. 1982) 20

Statutes of Other Jurisdictions

California Gov. Code, § 8572..... 19

La. Stat. Ann. R.S. § 29:724(D)(4) (2003)..... 24

Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 418.017..... 20
